

Case No. 17-1344
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

303 CREATIVE LLC and LORIE SMITH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger
Case No. 1:16-cv-02372-MSK-CBS

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON
MASTERPIECE, NIFLA, AND JANUS

Kristen K. Waggoner
Jonathan A. Scruggs
Katherine L. Anderson
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman
Rory T. Gray
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Michael L. Francisco
Statecraft PLLC
620 N. Tejon Street, Suite 101
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
(719) 399-0890
michael@statecraftlaw.com

Attorneys for 303 Creative LLC and Lorie Smith

August 6, 2018

Table of Contents

Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. This Court has jurisdiction to hear Lorie’s preliminary- injunction appeal.....	4
II. As recent Supreme Court decisions affirm, Colorado violates the Free Speech Clause because it compels Lorie’s speech based on content and viewpoint.....	5
III. As recent Supreme Court decisions also affirm, Colorado violates the Free Speech Clause because it bans Lorie’s speech based on content and viewpoint.....	9
IV. As recent Supreme Court decisions further affirm, Colorado violates the Equal Protection Clause because it targets Lorie’s religious views.....	12
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(A)	17
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	18
Certificate of Service	19

Table Of Authorities

Cases

<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Flood v. ClearOne Communications, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2010)	4, 5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	11
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	1, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	10
<i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , 787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7

Other Authorities

<i>Autumn Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , Charge No. CP2018011310 (Colo. Civil Rights Commission June 28, 2018)	14
